
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Rosie Leck Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Angela Teeling Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Louise Whitley Labour 

 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 24 September 2018 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 25 June 2018 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

9 - 11 

4. ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 
 

12 - 16 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

5. POLICY UPDATE 
 

17 - 19 

6. EMPLOYMENT 
 

 

 (A) APPRENTICESHIPS GROWTH PLAN   
 

20 - 25 

7. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

 (A) INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS FESTIVAL   
 

26 - 28 

8. ECONOMY 
 

 

 (A) SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP   
 

29 - 35 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QUARTERS 3 & 
4 - 2017-18 

 

36 - 37 

 (A) MONITORING REPORT Q3 - 2017-18   
 

38 - 56 

 (B) MONITORING REPORT Q4 - 2017-18   
 

57 - 71 

 
 



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 19 February 2018 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), S. Baker, Cassidy, Logan, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Wallace and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Edge 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, P. Corner and J. Griffiths 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 

 

 Action 
ELS24 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 20 November 

2017, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS25 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS26 BUSINESS PLANNING 2018-19  
  
 The Board received an update on Business Planning 

for the period 2018-19 for the Employment, Learning and 
Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board. 

 
It was reported that the Council developed a medium-

term business plan in parallel with the budget that was 
subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy 
and Performance Boards (PPBs) into the business planning 
process and the setting of priorities for the Directorate was 
an important part of this process.  It was noted that the key 
proprieties for development or improvement for the various 
functional areas reporting to this PPB were outlined in a 
three year Business Plan presented to the Board in 2017. 

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The draft Corporate Bus
[...]
in the City was 
complex.  It was reported therefore that no decision had 
been made yet on how to streamline the current 

 

Page 2



arrangements, which had somewhat hindered the progress 
of the topic group. 
 
  Given the uncertainty, it was decided that the group 
should focus on developing an understanding of what was 
meant by ‘Halton’s Cultural Offer’.  The Board was informed 
of the findings of the group and activities carried out by them 
as described in the report.  A Visitor Economy summary 
Report had presented 12 recommendations and actions, five 
of which had been prioritised as set out in point 3.13 of the 
report.   
 

It was noted that the views of ‘the customer’ were 
extremely important when determining the Borough’s 
priorities for investment in cultural and visitor attractions so 
in light of this the Council launched a survey to find out what 
local people knew about culture and leisure in Halton.  The 
survey and responses were appended to the report. 

 
Members discussed the findings and commented that 

the survey had been carried out using online methods and 
social media; so perhaps there was another way so that a 
wider section of residents could respond.  Also, that 
marketing of the Borough should be concentrated on using 
visuals, for example the billboards visible from the train 
platforms in Runcorn. 
 

The Chair referred Members to the prioritised 
recommendations in the report listed on page 28 which 
covered these suggestions.  It was also reported that future 
publications of ‘Halton in Touch’ would contain advertising 
and reports on things to do in Halton. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board  

 
1) notes progress to date; and 

 
2) endorses the prioritised recommendations as set out 

in the report. 
   
ELS28 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS 2018-19  
  
 The Board received the proposed topic group 

suggestions for 2018-19 as follows: 
 

 Creating Better Jobs; 

 The impact of a Soft or Hard Brexit on Halton; and 

 Promoting employment and opportunity in the 
Healthy New Town. 

 

 

Page 3



It was noted that a scrutiny topic was identified by the 
Policy and Performance Board each year which had the 
potential to inform and change service delivery and may 
result in an amendment or improvement of a Council policy.  
It was stressed that the above topics were suggestions only 
and that Members were invited to consider other topics not 
discussed in the report. 

 
Following debate on the proposals it was agreed that 

Creating Better Jobs would be the subject of the topic group 
for 2018/19, although another title for the subject was 
suggested.  All Members of the Board were invited to 
participate in the group and further details of future meetings 
would follow. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees 

 
1) on the establishment of a topic group Creating Better 

Jobs (title subject to revision); and 
 

2) all Members of the Board be invited to participate. 
   
ELS29 POLICY UPDATE FEBRUARY 2018  
  
 The Board was informed of the recent national policy 

announcements relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board. 

 
The policy announcements covered the period from 

October 2017 to January 2018 and included the following: 
 

 Social Mobility through Education Action Plan 
(Unlocking Talent Fulfilling Potential); 

 Improving Lives: The Future of Health and Work, 
Health and Disability; 

 Brexit; and 

 The Autumn Budget, which included:  
 Business Rates Retention;  
 Other Business Rates Measures;  
 A skills partnership with the Trade Union 

Congress and the Confederation of British 
Industry;  

 Universal Credit;  
 Cultural Development Fund; and  
 Centenary Fund 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and information be 

noted. 
 

 

   

Page 4



ELS30 INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY WHITE PAPER  
  
 Members received an update on the publication of the 

Government’s Industrial Strategy White Paper, which 
included the impact on 
[...]
 analysed previously.   

 
The following was highlighted in the presentation: 

 

 The economic overview; 

 Enterprise and jobs; 

 The resident population; 

 Skills; 

 Lane, infrastructure and transport; 

 Future prospects, Halton Tomorrow. 
 

Following on from the presentation, the following 
points were made / queried: 
 

 A workless household was where no one in the 
household worked.  The data was broken down into 
Wards and the information was also contained on the 
economic profile document sent each month to 
Members; 

 There was a dip in the population of Halton between 
1991 and 2016 for reasons mainly due to natural 
migration, so people moving for jobs.  The trend was 
reversing now and it was hoped that the population 
would increase in the future; 

 Members had identified that some of their 
constituents had a desire to improve on their 
education and qualifications, however they were 
unable to act on this due to time constraints and 
commitments personally and at work, so did not have 
the opportunity to attend courses in their spare time;  

 It was noted that some businesses were not aware of 
the training opportunities available to their 
employees; 

 The relevance of NVQ’s to employers was discussed 
in relation to the skills gap that existed in Halton; 
information on employers’ requirements were fed 
back; 

 The Liverpool City Region (LCR) was producing a 
skills survey to assist with the production of a work 
programme.  The Skills Strategy document would 
come to this Board in the future. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receives the 

presentation and update. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property  

  
 
 

 

Page 7



ELS33 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
2 OF 2017/18 

 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for Quarter 2 of 2017-18 and were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in 
respect of these. 

 
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2017-18 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
Members noted that a ‘u’ (uncertain) indicator in the 

progress column meant that the performance indicator was 
reported on a yearly basis, so the information would only be 
available at quarter 4.  The indicators therefore that fell into 
that category could be looked at in more detail at this time. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 2 performance 

management reports be received. 
 

 

   
The Chair conveyed the get well wishes of the Board to Chris 

Patino, Operational Director – Community and Environment, who was 
absent due to ill health.   

 
On behalf of the Board and other colleagues he also thanked 

Councillor Sue Edge for her service to the Council and this Board as 
Chair and Vice Chair over the years, as she would shortly be stepping 
down from her role.     

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 

Page 8



 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 25 June 2018  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 

Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Qu
[...]
            25th June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – Enterprise, Communities and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:                       Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:                           Policy Update – Employment Learning and Skills 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy Performance Board. 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION: 

 
2.1  That the report is noted. 
 
3.0   BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are issued by 

government departments and agencies that have varying degrees of relevance to 
issues on the employment, learning and skills and Community agenda and related 
topics. 
 

3.2  The information provided is not intended to be in-depth but provides a brief summary 
of key announcements along with observations of local relevance, where appropriate. 
The Board can then consider whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to 
a future meeting. Members are invited to view the following pages on the 
Government’s web site: www.gov.uk/government/policies/employment  

 
3.3 The report should be considered alongside the ‘key developments’ and ‘emerging 

issues’ that are set out in the Quarterly Performance Report.  
  
3.4 This report covers the period from February 2018 to May 2018.  
 
1) Government Review to see how employers are improving ethnic minority 

progression in the workplace. 
 
 The Government Commissioned research in February into what steps employers have 

taken to remove barriers to workplace progression for ethnic minorities. 
 
2) £20m announced in May to investigate the development of a low cost, low carbon 

hydrogen economy. 
 
 The £20 million Hydrogen Supply Programme will look to address this by significantly 

reducing the high cost of producing large volumes of low carbon hydrogen, so that the 
technology can become a competitive, clean 
[...]
lowance 
 
 The Government has relaunched the New Enterprise Allowance. Unemployed residents 

can apply through the Job Centre to obtain a mentor who can provide advice and 
support to individuals looking to set up in business. Once a Business Plan has been 
approved, individuals can apply for a weekly allowance of up to £1,274 for 26 weeks, as 
well as a loan to help with business startup costs. Further details can be found at 
www.gov.uk/moving-from-benefits-to-work.  

    
 

Page 18

http://www.gov.uk/moving-from-benefits-to-work


 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   The varied range of issues covered in this report potentially present a number of 

challenges and opportunities across a number of the Council’s current priorities. 
Where appropriate a more detailed analysis of the information and relevance to the 
council will take place. 

 
4.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
5.0   RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 There are no immediate risks directly relating to the information in the report.  

 
6.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
6.1 None 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

7.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 19



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills & 
Community PPB 

 
DATE: 25 June 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Apprenticeship Growth Plan 2018-2020  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To update members on the significance and relevance for stakeholders 

in the borough of Halton of the recently published Apprenticeship Growth 
Plan.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and  
 

2) the Board considers how it can help support the Growth Plan’s 
Supporting Ambitions: 

 
a. showcase to employers the advantages of apprenticeships 
b. Understand employer skills needs and provide apprenticeship 

opportunities 
c. Grow the Employer and Apprenticeship Ambassador networks 

and celebrate success 
d. Raise awareness of apprenticeships through the LEP network 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Apprenticeship Growth Plan has been developed in direct response 

to the Liverpool City Region Area Review of Post-16 Education and 
Training that reported on 10th January 2017. The Area Based Review 
recommended an ‘apprenticeships growth plan to drive forward targets 
for an expansion of the breadth and volume of apprenticeships’.  

 
3.2 The Liverpool City Region Apprenticeship Hub, on behalf of the 

Combined Authority, commissioned Eunoia Research to develop the 
Apprenticeship Growth Plan in conjunction with employers, stakeholders, 
local authorities, colleges and independent training providers. The Plan 
offers a truly collaborative approach to ensuring a greater alignment 
between the demand for and supply of high quality apprenticeships. 

Page 20 Agenda Item 6a



 
3.3 The Plan is a key document to develop collective action, galvanise and 

promote collaborative activity by colleges and training providers and 
ensure a co-ordinated approach to driving forward apprenticeship 
delivery over the next 3 years. The aspiration is to deliver 20,000 
apprenticeships across the City Region per annum by 2020. 

 
3.4 The Plan aims to improve the way the apprenticeship system and 

apprenticeship reforms work for the City Region and sets out a vision for 
apprenticeship growth through: 

 Increasing the volume of apprenticeships opportunities available;  

 Expanding the diversity of frameworks and standards available to 
residents and employers; 

 Improving an apprentice’s ability to progress to higher qualification 
levels including degrees; and  

 Developing a higher standard of quality for apprenticeships offered 
and delivered 

 
What the Plan will aim to achieve 
 
3.5 The Combined Authority is committed to increase the volume, breadth & 

relevance of apprenticesh
[...]
: 
 

International Business Festival & Skills Show 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of the report is to advise PPB Members on the  
forthcoming International Business Festival and to advise on  
Halton’s involvement in the Festival. The report also refers to the  
Liverpool City Skills Show on 18th June which is being hosted as  
part of the Festival. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members note progress being made to ensure that the event 

is successful. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 

First established in 2014, the International Business Festival is held 
every two years. Previous festivals have attracted over 50,000 
attendees and facilitated an estimated £500 million worth of 
business deals. The programme and further details can be found at: 
https://www.internationalbusinessfestival.com/ 
 
It is claimed that The International Business Festival (IBF) is the 
world’s largest business festival. The festival gives businesses the 
space, support and expertise to make connections and realise their 
potential. The event is designed to deliver business growth through 
encouraging sharing knowledge insight and ideas, enabling the 
creation of new, lucrative connections, with investors, buyers and 
partners. 
 
This year’s event takes place on nine days over three weeks, 
between12 - 28th June. There is a focus on a different growth 
industry theme for each day. This year, there will be 50 major events 
and over 200 speakers.   In addition, 100 world-leading companies, 
institutions, and trade and investment bodies will showcase their 
products and services. 

Page 26 Agenda Item 7a



 

 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.11 

Budget constraints mean that there are very few high profile 
speakers. The line-up features mostly business leaders, academics, 
senior government officials and representatives of investment 
agencies. 
 
Public opening hours each day are 08:00 – 18:30. 
Other events  include  an international marketplace, a festival 
incubator,  an innovation hub and brokered business meetings, 
covering  topics  such as  help finding  finance,  investing in new 
technology and  helping  businesses find the  new contacts and  
suppliers  they need. 
 
The Festival attracts international industry professionals ranging 
from small SMEs to global market leaders. CEOs, MD’s, Sole 
Traders, decision makers.  
 
A  number of  international delegations  are   visiting  and  will allow  
access  to  international investors  and  buyers. There will be a huge 
focus on UK-China trade, with up to 200 Chinese delegates from 
areas including Qingdao, Shanghai, Kunming, Tianjin and Shaanxi 
will join thousands of attendees from across the globe at the event, 
Invitation to Amazing Shanghai event 
 
Staff   from HBC Regeneration  and  Business Growth  Teams have  
been involved in  the  planning,   design and  delivery of  
promotional materials  and feature  on  the  staffing rota  for  the  
LCR stand. This  physical presence  aims  to  showcase  the  best  
of  the  area  and attract  investment  enquiries.  
 
The Liverpool City Region Skills Show is being coordinated by the 
Liverpool City Region Apprenticeship Hub. Members will be aware 
that the Hub is hosted by Halton.  The Skills Show is a free one day 
event which brings together the residents of Halton, Knowsley, 
Liverpool, Sefton, St. Helens and Wirral with local employers, 
apprenticeship providers, colleges and universities under one roof.  
 
It is open to Liverpool City Region residents aged 15 upwards, 
parents, carers, teachers and careers professionals, the Liverpool 
City Region Skills Show is a unique opportunity to discover a wide 
range of career and apprenticeship opportunities through hands-on 
activities, interactions with employers and career related seminars.  
 
At
[...]
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed project brief for  
the PPB’s Scrutiny Topic for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 

 
i) Members agree the project brief and scope of the Scrutiny 

Topic. 
 

ii) Members confirm nominations to sit on the Scrutiny Topic 
Group. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 At the last PPB meeting in March, Members agreed to the 

establishment of a Scrutiny Topic Group which would consider how 
local residents could be encouraged to access the better paid jobs 
being created in the borough. 
   

3.2 Members receive a Monthly Economic Assessment report. The data 
in the report indicate that significant numbers of jobs are being 
created in the borough, but that the earnings of local residents are 
lower when compared with regional and national averages. 
Interestingly, workplace earnings in the borough exceed regional 
averages. 
 
This would suggest that a large proportion of Halton residents are 
employed in the lower-paid jobs and clearly an aspiration should be 
to see more of our residents moving into higher paid employment. 
   

3.3 It is worth pointing out that the Council and its partners provide a 
number of support services which are aimed at helping residents 
into work. It is suggested that the Topic Group would wish to 

Page 29 Agenda Item 8a



 

evaluate the success of these initiatives and consider whether there 
are other factors and constraints which would have an impact on a 
resident’s ability to take up employment and indeed ‘better paid 
employment’. 
 
Members are advised that this is a complex area. To do justice to 
the Topic, it is suggested that its duration will be 12 months.  
 
As the attached Brief explains, a significant amount of work will be 
required to understand the ‘baseline position’.  
 
There is synergy and learning from previous Scrutiny Topic Groups 
entitled “Barriers to Employment from an Employee perspective
[...]
ved in the Scrutiny 
Topic Group review. 
 
Chair of the scrutiny topic group – Cllr Andrew MacManus 
 
The Scrutiny topic Group will be supported by the following council officers:- 
 
Wesley Rourke - Operational Director, Economy Enterprise & Property 
Siobhan Saunders – Divisional Manager Employment Learning and Skills 
Neil McSweeney – Lead Officer Research and Customer Intelligence Unit 
Lynsey Carr/Alison Bowen/Jacqueline Chantler – Lead Officers Employment Learning and 
Skills Division 
 
Other officers and guest speakers will be invited to participate in the Scrutiny Topic Group as 
appropriate. 
 

  

 

P
age 35



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 28th June 2018 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarters 3 & 4 of 2017/18 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third and fourth quarter 
periods to 31st March 2017.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 
The availability of quarter 4 outturn figures will inform the determination 
of future Business Plan targets for the 2018 - 19 financial year and 
subsequent performance monitoring reports. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third and fourth quarter performance management 
reports; 

 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for 

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 25 June 2018 in The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

 
 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Cassidy, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, Rowe, Teeling, Wallace and Whitley  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: W. Rourke and A. Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Jones, in accordance with Standing Order number 
50 and one member of the public 

 
 

 
 Action 

ELS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 19 February 

2018, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

ELS26 – It was announced that the DWP contract 
had been renewed for a further 6 years. 
 

ELS 27 – The Chair advised the recommendations 
from the Topic Group had now been to Executive Board.  He 
invited the Portfolio holder for Economic Development, 
Councillor Jones, to update the Board with the recent 
progress made in relation to the promotion of Halton’s 
Cultural Offer within a City Region context. 

 
ELS 32 – It was confirmed that the Liverpool City 

Region Skills Strategy document would be included on the 
next agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property  

   
ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that there were no public 

questions received. 
 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



ELS3 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  
  
 The Board received the Employment, Learning and 

Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board’s 
Annual Report for 2017-18. 

 
The Chair wished to convey his thanks to the Vice 

Chair and all Members of the Board and Officers for their 
support throughout the year. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report is received.  

 

   
ELS4 POLICY UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a Policy update which informed 

them of recent national policy announcements relevant to 
the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy 
and Performance Board. 

 
It was reported that there were a number of policy, 

legislation, consultation and guidance documents that were 
issued by Government departments and agencies that had 
varying degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, 
learning and skills and community agenda and related 
topics. 

 
Members were invited to view further information on 

the items discussed in the report on the Government’s web 
site, and were advised that the information should be 
considered alongside the key developments and emerging 
issues that were set out in the quarterly monitoring reports. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

 

   
ELS5 APPRENTICESHIPS GROWTH PLAN  
  
 A report was received from the Strategic Director – 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which updated 
Members on the significance and relevance for stakeholders 
in the Borough of Halton, of the recently published 
Apprenticeship Growth Plan. 

 
It was noted that the Apprenticeship Growth Plan had 

been developed in direct response to the Liverpool City 
Region (LCR) Area Review of Post-16 Education and 
Training that reported on 10 January 2017.  The Area Based 
Review recommended an ‘apprenticeships growth plan to 
drive forward targets for the expansion of the breadth and 
volume of apprenticeships’. 

 

 



Members were advised that the LCR Apprenticeship 
Hub, on behalf of the Combined Authority, commissioned 
Eunoia Research to develop the Apprenticeship Growth 
Plan in conjunction with employers, stakeholders, local 
authorities, colleges and independent training providers.   
The Plan offered a truly collaborative approach to ensuring a 
greater alignment between the demand for and the supply of 
high quality apprenticeships and was a key document to 
develop collective action, galvanise and promote 
collaborative activity by colleges and training providers and 
ensure a co-ordinated approach to driving forward 
apprenticeship delivery over the next 3 years.   Further it 
was reported that the aspiration was to deliver 20,000 
apprenticeships across the LCR per annum by 2020. 

 
The report continued to discuss the aims of the Plan 

and its key challenges, as well as the priorities for growth 
and key actions to drive growth. 

 
Following Members’ discussion it was noted that 

European Social Funding (ESF) money would be available 
until 2021/2022 and discussions were ongoing with 
Government regarding replacement funding.  Also, some 
small to medium enterprises (SMEs) were put off by 
employing apprentices due to costs, however they were 
encouraged to do so and were helped by subsidies in some 
cases. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board 
 

1) notes the report; and 
 

2) notes the comments made in consideration of how 
the Board could help support the Growth Plan’s 
supporting ambitions. 

   
ELS6 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS FESTIVAL  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

– Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the recent 
International Business Festival (IBF). 

 
It was reported that the Festival was first established 

in 2014 and was held every two years.  Previous festivals 
had attracted over 50,000 attendees and facilitated an 
estimated £500m worth of business deals.  Members were 
advised that it was claimed to be the world’s largest 
business festival, providing businesses the space, support 
and expertise to make connections and realise their 
potential.   

 



It was noted that the event took place on nine days 
over three weeks, between 12 and 28 June 2018, with open 
hours between 8.00 am to 18.30 pm.  There would be a 
focus on a different growth industry theme for each day.  It 
was reported that there would be 100 world leading 
companies, institutions and trade and investment bodies 
showcasing their products and services.  The report 
provided further information on the industry types attending, 
the delegates and guest speakers. 

 
Regarding Halton’s involvement it was noted that the 

Regeneration and Business Growth Teams had been 
involved in the planning, design and delivery of the 
promotional materials, and featured on the staffing rota for 
the Liverpool City Region (LCR) stand.   

 
The report also made reference to the LCR Skills 

show that was coordinated by the LCR Apprenticeship Hub 
(which was hosted by Halton).  This took place on 18 June 
2018 and was a free one day event which brought together 
the residents within the LCR area and local employers, 
apprenticeship providers, colleges and universities, under 
one roof. 

 
In response to queries it was noted that Members 

could attend next year but there was a cost involved and 
there was a requirement to register.  With regards to 
previous feedback from the event, it was suggested that 
there were previously too many speakers and people 
wanted more networking opportunities; this seemed to have 
been addressed this year and was considered a success 
with many innovative employers in attendance.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress 

made to ensure the success of the event. 
   
ELS7 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP  
  
 The Board received the proposed Scrutiny Topic 

Group brief for the year 2018-19.  
 
Further to the PPB meeting in March, it was reported 

that Members agreed to the establishment of a Scrutiny 
Topic Group which would consider how local residents could 
be encouraged to access the better paid jobs being created 
in the Borough.  

 
The structure and format of the Topic Group was 

presented to Members in Appendix 1 attached to the report.  
It was noted that Members’ comments with regards to young 

 



people with post graduate degrees finding it difficult to find 
jobs and the aspirations of young people not being heard in 
schools, would form part of the scrutiny. 

 
The following Members nominated themselves to join 

the group:  Councillors Wallace, June Roberts, Teeling, 
Leck, C. Plumpton Walsh, Whitley, Cassidy and the Chair, 
Councillor MacManus.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 
 

1) Agrees to the project brief and scope of the Scrutiny 
Topic; and 
 

2) That the Members named above be included in the 
Scrutiny Topic Group. 

   
ELS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QUARTERS 

3 & 4 - 2017-18 
 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for Quarters 3 (sent earlier to Members) and 4 of 
2017-18 and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these. 
 

It was noted that the key priorities for development of 
improvement in 2017-18 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows: 
 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
Members queried the cancellation of swimming 

lessons at the Community Centres due to lack of staff and 
the reasons for this.  Also, with regards to the Households 
into Work programme that went live in quarter 4, Members 
requested to know where the households were in the 
Borough.  It was noted that the financial figures relating to 
the end of last year would be available for the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Quarters 3 and 4 performance 

management reports be received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property  

 
Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 


